ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor's Legislative Team

at <u>MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org</u> by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor's Legislative team with questions

Please mark one:	Bill Request	or 🛛 Resolution	Date of Request: n Request	March 13, 2025
			ntracts, resolutions, or bills that invo ern to southern boundary? (Check m	
🗌 Yes 🛛 🖾 No				
1. Type of Request:				
Contract/Grant Agre	ement 🗌 Intergovern	mental Agreement (IGA	A) 🗌 Rezoning/Text Amendment	
Dedication/Vacation	🗌 Appropriati	on/Supplemental	DRMC Change	
Other:				

- Title: Approves a contract with Flatiron Dragados Constructors, Inc. for \$8,434,872.69 and NTP + 200 Calendar Days to provide services for the Runway 17L-35R Wildlife Hazard Mitigation, Phase 2 ALL DRAINAGES project at Denver International Airport, in Council District 11 (PLANE-202476290).
- 3. Requesting Agency: Department of Aviation

4. Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed	Contact person for council members or mayor-council				
ordinance/resolution (e.g., subject matter expert)					
Name: Brandon Gainey, SVP Design, Engineering and	Name: Kevin Forgett, State and Local Legislative Advisor				
Construction					
Email: Brandon.Gainey@flydenver.com	Email: Kevin.Forgett@flydenver.com				
Construction					

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

Approves a contract for construction services for the 2025 Runway 17L-35R Wildlife Hazard Mitigation, Phase 2 ALL DRAINAGES project at Denver International Airport (DEN). The objective of this project is to mitigate standing water and associated vegetative growth within the identified areas which act as wildlife attractants in the vicinity of the Runway 17L-35R complex in accordance with the Wildlife Hazard Management Plan. Wildlife strikes for this complex have been recorded at a rate of two to three times those of other DEN Runway complexes. The intent of this specific phase is to address drainage issues in the remaining seven (7) of nine (9) areas that were identified across the east airfield, specifically near the Runway 17L-35R complex. Phase 1 was designed and constructed in 2019 and addressed drainage areas 1 and 2. Phase 2 ALL DRAINAGES is intended to be constructed in 2025 and will address drainage areas 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9A and 9B. The project has been designed in accordance with recommendations from USDA, the DEN Airport Drainage Master Plan, and the FAA approved Wildlife Hazard Management Plan.

Completing this project addresses the third pillar of the VISION 100 DEN strategic plan: Maintaining What We Have. Additionally, the project will focus on Continuous Stakeholder Input/Feedback during design and Enhancing the Customer Experience once constructed.

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Debra Overn

7. City Council District: District 11

8. ** For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: Construction Contract > \$5M

Vendor/Contractor Name (including any dba's): Flatiron Dragados Constructors, Inc.

Contract control number (legacy and new): PLANE-202476290

Location: Denver International Airport

Is this a new contract? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No 🛛 Is this an Amendment? 🗌 Yes 🖾 No 🖓 If yes, how many? _____

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include <u>existing</u> term dates and <u>amended</u> dates): 200 Calendar Days from Notice to Proceed (NTP) date.

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):

Current Contract Amount	Additional Funds	Total Contract Amount (A+B)	
<i>(A)</i>	(B)		
\$8,434,872.69	N/A	\$8,434,872.69	
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date	
NTP + 200 Calendar Days	N/A	NTP + 200 Calendar Days	

Scope of work: Construction services for the 2025 Runway 17L-35R Wildlife Hazard Mitigation, Phase 2 ALL DRAINAGES project at Denver International Airport (DEN). This project will address drainage issues in the remaining seven (7) of nine (9) areas that were identified across the east airfield, specifically near the Runway 17L-35R complex. Phase 2 ALL DRAINAGES is intended to be constructed in 2025 and will address drainage areas 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9A and 9B. The project has been designed in accordance with recommendations from USDA, the DEN Airport Drainage Master Plan, and the FAA approved Wildlife Hazard Management Plan.

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes If not, why not?

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No

Source of funds: FAA Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Grant and Denver International CIP funds

Is this contract subject to: 🗌 W/MBE 🖾 DBE 🗌 SBE 🗌 XO101 🗌 ACDBE 🗌 N/A

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): Flatiron Dragados Contractors, Inc. has committed to 25.13% DBE utilization.

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? Aggregate Logistics, LLC Chato's Concrete, LLC

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team:

Date Entered: _____

Axios Civil Solutions, LLC Powell Restoration, Inc. Bennett Testing, Inc. Infinity Solutions, Inc. Allstate Sweeping, Inc. Calco Concrete Pumping, Inc. Calco Concrete Pumping, Inc. American Sign Company Frient Construction, Inc. Ram-Co Trucking Service J.H. Pavia Trucking, Inc. Laser Bridge Industries, LLC Taylor Fence Co.